

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EILEEN HERNANDEZ, M.D. and  
WOMEN'S CARE FLORIDA, LLC d/b/a  
PARTNERS IN WOMEN'S HEALTHCARE, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

LUALHATI CRESPO and JOSE CRESPO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Florida Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**  
—◆—

ERIK P. BARTENHAGEN  
*Counsel of Record*

MARK HICKS

DINAH S. STEIN

HICKS, PORTER, EBENFELD & STEIN, P.A.

799 Brickell Plaza, Suite 900

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 374-8171

ebartenhagen@mhickslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10
A. The decision below conflicts with the FAA and defies this Court’s precedents. ....	11
B. The decision below is exceptionally impor- tant because it is the latest in a long line of cases undermining arbitration agreements in contravention of the FAA. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
Opinion, Supreme Court of Florida (Dec. 22, 2016) .....	App. 1
Opinion, District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida for the Fifth District (Oct. 24, 2014) ...	App. 24
Order, Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida (Jan. 31, 2014) .....	App. 26
Corrected Order Denying Rehearing, Supreme Court of Florida (Feb. 27, 2017).....	App. 30
Order, Supreme Court of Florida (Feb. 27, 2017) .....	App. 32
Order, Supreme Court of Florida (Mar. 31, 2017) .....	App. 33
Opinion, District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida for the Fifth District (Jul. 29, 2016)...	App. 35
Order, Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida (Dec. 29, 2014) .....	App. 37
Order, Supreme Court of Florida (Feb. 27, 2017) .....	App. 40
Order, Supreme Court of Florida (Mar. 31, 2017) .....	App. 42
Opinion, District Court of Appeal of the State of Florida for the Fifth District (Mar. 4, 2016) ...	App. 44

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order, Circuit Court of the Ninth Judicial Circuit in and for Orange County, Florida (Jul. 15, 2014) .....	App. 46
Motion for Rehearing, Supreme Court of Florida .....	App. 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	20
<i>Am. Exp. Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14, 19
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	17, 20
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4, 12
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	12
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So. 3d 1240 (Fla. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	17
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 2039160 (U.S. May 15, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	19, 20
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	4, 15, 18, 20
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	16
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 133 S. Ct. 500 (2012).....	17, 18, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	4, 12
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	19
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) .....	11
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stan- ford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	5, 13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	3, 18
 STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	2
Fla. Stat.	
§ 766.106 (2013) .....	5, 6
§ 766.207 (2003) .....	6
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4 .....	10
